

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 06-3651

MICHAEL ANTHONY TAYLOR,
Appellee,

v.

LARRY CRAWFORD, et al.,
Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, Central Division
The Honorable Fernando J. Gaitan, District Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

MICHAEL PRITCHETT
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 33848

STEPHEN D. HAWKE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35242

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

 Procedural History of Criminal Case 12

 Facts of Criminal Case 14

 Procedural History of this Case 16

 Statement of Facts Regarding Lethal Injection Procedure 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 24

STANDARD OF REVIEW 26

ARGUMENT

 I. The district court erred in determining that Missouri’s method of execution violates the cruel and unusual punishment clause of the Eighth Amendment because (1) lethal injection does not involve the unnecessary and wanton infliction of pain and (2) the state does not intend lethal injection to cause unnecessary and wanton infliction of pain 27

 Unnecessary and Wanton Infliction of Pain 28

 Mental State 35

II.	The Missouri lethal injection protocol does not create an unnecessary risk of unconstitutional pain or suffering	39
	Pre-Existing Lethal Injection Procedure Consistent with Eighth Amendment	39
	Written Protocol Consistent with Eighth Amendment	46
	No Risk of Any Pain under Current or Former Lethal Injection Procedures	49
III.	The district court erred in ruling that the Eighth Amendment constitutionally requires that a doctor prepare and administer, or oversee the preparation and administration, of the chemicals used at executions and that a doctor monitor the anesthetic depth of the condemned prisoner because the anesthetic used, thiopental, is simple to prepare and can be appropriately administered by a nurse or emergency medical technician, and the five grams of thiopental administered will render the condemned deeply unconscious and unaware of the administration of the subsequent chemicals and their effects	51
	Eighth Amendment Does Not Demand Doctor at Execution	52
	Doctor Not Necessary to Assure Proper Administration of Thiopental	58
	Mandating Use of a Doctor Exceeded District Court’s Remedial Powers	61
IV.	The district court erred in mandating that a doctor assist at executions because compliance with such a requirement could be impossible to fulfill, and thereby effectively bar implementation of the death penalty in Missouri, in that doctor participation in executions is inconsistent with some interpretations of a doctor’s ethical duties	63
	CONCLUSION	67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguiler v. Dretke</i> , 126 s.cT. 2318 (2006)	53
<i>Abdur'rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 181 S.W.3d 292 (Tenn. 2005)	41, 50, 52
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1096 (2005)	50, 58, 64
<i>Bieghler v. State</i> , 839 N.E.2d 691 (Ind. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> 126 S.Ct. 1190 (2006)	54
<i>Blaze v. Rees</i> , 2006 WL 3386544 (Ky. Nov. 22, 2006)	53
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 1133 (2000)	35
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	35
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994)	33, 58
<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Cummings v. Malone</i> , 995 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass'n Bd. v. St. Louis Housing Auth.</i> , 339 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Dataphase Systems v. C L Systems</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8 th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	36
<i>Evans v. Saar</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2006)	50, 53, 54, 59
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	36

<i>Gilmore v. California</i> , 220 F.3d 987 (9 th Cir. 2000)	61-62
<i>Gomez v. United States District Court</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	36
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	27-28
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	40
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	36
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	29, 30, 34
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	27, 30, 33, 35, 58
<i>Malicoat v. State</i> , 137 P.3d 1234 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	34, 53
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 97 S. Ct. 2749 (1977)	62
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9 th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006)	31, 33, 39, 55
<i>Reid v. Johnson</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 2004)	59
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)	14, 16
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 750 A.2d 448, 452 (Conn. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 93 (2000)	34, 60
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 91 S. Ct. 1267 (1971)	61
<i>Taylor v. Bowersox</i> , 329 F.3d 963 (8 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 947 (2004)	14
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 445 F.3d 1045 (8 th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Taylor v. Missouri</i> , 519 U.S. 1152 (1997)	14
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9 th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2462 (1987)	62

<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2006)	53
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	37
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	28, 29, 34
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	36

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1)	62
<i>Drug Companies and Their Role in Aiding Execution</i> , pp. 8-9 (2002) (available at http://www.ncadp.org/assets/applets/report.pdf	40
<i>Ex parte Aguilar</i> , 2006 WL 1412666, at *4 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App., May 22, 2006)	53
http://capitaldefenseweekly.com/chair.htm	30
http://cftj.org/html/modules.php?name=News&file=article&sid=1354	48
http://historytogo.utah.gov/salt_lake_tribune/in_another_time/012896.html	29
http://www.law.berkeley.edu/clinics/dpclinic/Lethal%20Injection%20Documents/California/Morales%20Dist%20Ct/November%20filing/Heath%20Post-Trial%20Decl.pdf	33
http://www.time.com/time/health/article/0,8599,1564144,00.html?cnn=yes ("How We Confuse Real Risks With Exaggerated Ones"	32
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 24.035	12, 14
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 27.01	12
§545.720, RSMo 2000	36
§565.020, RSMo. 1994	12

§565.110, RSMo. 1994 12

§566.030, RSMo. Cum. Supp. 1993 12

§571.015, RSMo. 1994 12

“Doctors at Aspect Medical Systems, which makes the device, have said they would not have sold one to the state if they had known its intended use.” <http://cftj.org/html/modules.php?name=News&file=article&sid=1354> 48
